

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EUGENE LAVERGNE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN BRYSON et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF FOR EXECUTIVE BRANCH
AND SENATE APPELLEES**

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

PAUL J. FISHMAN
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053
HENRY C. WHITAKER
(202) 514-3180
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
I. Background.....	3
II. This Lawsuit.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Claims As Wholly Insubstantial.	9
A. Section 2a Does Not Unconstitutionally Delegate Legislative Power To The Executive.....	10
B. There Is No “Mandatory Ratio” Of Representatives To Congressional-District Population In The Constitution.....	14
C. Article The First Is Not Part Of The Constitution.	18
II. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Assert His Claims.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	10
<i>Clemons v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 570 (N.D. Miss.), <i>vacated and remanded with instructions to dismiss complaint for lack of jurisdiction</i> , 131 S. Ct. 821 (2011).	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	28
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921).....	17
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	20
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	26
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	28
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	27
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Amirnazmi</i> , 645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Saint Landry Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 601 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 1979).	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986).	20
<i>Whelan v. Cuomo</i> , 415 F. Supp. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1976).....	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. 14, § 2.....	3
Article I § 2.....	3, 8, 15

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 106b.....	20
2 U.S.C. § 2a	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a).	1, 7, 9
Act of Apr. 20, 1818, 3 Stat. 439.	19, 20
Res. 3, 1 Stat. 97 (1789).....	16, 17, 18
Pub. L. No. 71-13, 46 Stat. 21 (1929).....	4

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 70-2010 (1929).....	4
Thomas H. LeDuc, <i>Connecticut and the First Ten Amendments to the Federal Constitution</i> , S. Doc. No. 75-96 (1937).....	23, 24

Other Authorities

2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971).....	19, 22
--	--------

2 Department of State, <i>Documentary History of the United States of America, 1789-1870</i> (1894).....	17, 22
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).	17, 18
Christopher Collier, <i>Liberty, Justice, and no Bill of Rights: Protecting Natural Rights in a Common-Law Commonwealth, in The Bill of Rights and the States</i> (Patrick T. Conley & John P. Kaminski ed. 1992).....	23
David E. Kyvig, <i>Explicit and Authentic Acts: Amending the U.S. Constitution, 1776-1995</i> (1996).	23, 25
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> (1997).....	15
Priority Values for 2010 Census, http://www.census.gov/population/apportionment/data/files/Priority%20Values%202010.pdf	12
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Christopher Gore (Aug. 8, 1791), <i>in 22 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 15 (Charles T. Cullen ed. 1986).	21
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Congressional Reapportionment</i> , 42 Harv. L. Rev. 1015 (1929).	3
